
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Shadow Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Shadow Oxfordshire Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday, 26 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 

Meeting Rooms 1 & 2, County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Ian Hudspeth 

Vice Chairman - Dr Stephen Richards 
 

Board Members: 
 
Councillor Mark Booty 
(West Oxfordshire District Council) 

Chairman of the Health Improvement Board 

Sue Butterworth Chair of Public Involvement Network 

Councillor Louise Chapman 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Chairman of the Children & Young People’s Board 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board 

John Jackson Director for Social & Community Services 

Dr Mary Keenan Vice Chairman of the Children & Young People’s Board 

Dr Joe McManners Vice Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board 

Dr Jonathan McWilliam Director of Public Health 

Councillor Val Smith 
(Oxford City Council) 

Vice Chairman of the Health Improvement Board 

Jim Leivers Director for Children’s Services 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 22 November 2012 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor July 2012  
  
Contact Officer: Julie Dean Tel: (01865) 815322 

Email: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests wh
[...]
rship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman, Councillor Ian Hudspeth  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Note of Decisions of Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on  22 March 2012                
(HWB5) and to receive information arising from it.  
 

6. Amendment to Terms of Reference for the Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

 2:05 
5 minutes 
 
Person(s) Responsible: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Report presented by: Peter Clark, Monitoring Officer and Head of Law & Culture 
 
Action required: To amend the Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board’s Terms of 
Reference as agreed at the 24 November 2011 meeting, to include a proposal that 
a senior officer of the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group be added to the 
list of officers in attendance at Health & Wellbeing meetings.                                         
 

7. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 2:10 
10 minutes 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the respective Partnership Boards 
Reports presented by: Director of Public Health 
 

(a) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) – Briefing on the process for 
revision of JSNA Dr McWilliam will present detailed plans for a thorough 
revision of the JSNA during 2012 – 13 (HWB7(a)). For discussion. 

 
(b) Highlight Report on 2010 – 11 Data Refresh – JSNA. Dr McWilliam will 

present a report, for the Board’s information, on the information used to set 
the context for Health & Wellbeing priority setting (HWB7(b)). 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

Action required: members of the Board are asked to consider the following 
questions: 

(a)  are you content with the vision and governance of the JSNA?  
(b)  are there any amendments or changes in emphasis that you would like 
to see?   

 

8. Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 25 - 56) 
 

 2:20 
30 minutes 
 
Person(s) Responsible: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Reports presented by: Director of Public Health 
 

(a) Report on the consultation and summary of recommended changes 
Dr McWilliam will present an overview of the consultation undertaken and a 
summary of the responses received (HWB8(a)) 
 
Action Required: to discuss the public consultation results and to debate, decide on 
and agree on the specific issues raised in this paper. 
 
(b) Approval of final draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
The post-consultation draft Strategy is attached for consideration (HWB8(b)(i)). 
 
As part of the discussion, the Board will need to be mindful of the potential impact 
on individuals, communities and organisations, including those that share protected 
characteristics under the Equality Act 2010. To this end, the Service and Community 
Impact Assessment is attached at HWB(b)(ii) for information. 
 
Action Required: to approve the finalised draft Strategy as set out at 
HWB8(b)(i)). 

   

9. Reports from Partnership Boards  
 

 2:50 
15 minutes 
 
There will be oral updates from the Chairmen of each Partnership Board in order to 
provide information on recent progress. 
 

• Children & Young People 
• Health Improvement 
• Adult Health & Social Care 

 
Action Required: to note the reports. 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

10. Performance Reports from Partnership Boards (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

 3:05 
15 minutes 
 
Person(s) Responsible: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Person giving report: Director of Public Health 
 
The following reports will be submitted: 
 

(a) Summary performance report (HWB10(a)) 
(b) Reports on performance issues in relation to: 

(1) NHS Health Checks (HWB10(b)(i)) 
(2) Young People not in Education, Employment or Training (HWB10(b)(ii) 

 
Action required: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board are asked to note this 
information and agree the proposed approach to performance reporting. 
 

11. Themed Discussion - Frail, Older People (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 3:20 
25 minutes 
 
There will be a discussion on a range of issues identified in Oxfordshire in relation to 
frail, older people and how they are being addressed. A background paper, submitted 
by the Director for Social & Community Services (OCC) and the Interim Director of 
Planning & Development (OCCG) is attached at HWB11. 
  

12. Briefing on the White Paper on Adult Social Care  
 

 3:45 
20 minutes 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Person giving the report: Director of Social & Community Services 
 
John Jackson will give a presentation on the recently published White Paper on Adult 
Social Care, highlighting the implications for the work of the Board. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
INFORMAL SHADOW OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 March 2012 commencing at 9.30 
am and finishing at 11.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 

 Dr Stephen Richards (Vice-Chairman) 
District Councillor Mark Booty 
Councillor Val Smith 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Sue Butterworth 
Dr Joe McManners 
John Jackson 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Dr Mary Keenan 
Jim Leivers 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Joanna Simons, Peter Clark and Julie Dean 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 
 

 
These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Julie Dean Tel: (01865) 815322 (Email: 
julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 
 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chairman, Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
 

 

 
 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
 

 

 
Councillor Arash Fatemian, Chairman of the Adult Health & Social 
Care Board and Matthew Tait, Chief Executive, Buckinghamshire 
& Oxfordshire NHS Cluster, extended their apologies. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
 

 

 
There were no petitions or requests to speak submitted. 
 

 

5 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting 
 

 

To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on  24 
November 2011 (HWB5) and to receive information arising from 
them. 
 
The Decision Note was approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
 
 
 
Julie Dean 

6 Approval of Terms of Reference for the Partnership 
Boards 

 

 

Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer, presented the 
Board with the draft Terms of Reference for the Partnerships 
listed below, for consideration (HWB6). 
 
It was AGREED to approve the draft Terms of Reference for the: 
 

• Adult Health & Social Care Partnership Board 
• Oxfordshire Children & Young People’s Partnership Board 
• Health Improvement Partnership Board 

 
subject Mr Clark looking further  into a possible revision to the 
Terms of Reference relating to the Children & Young People’s 
Partnership Board, with a view to encompassing a link with the 
Terms of Reference for the Oxfordshire Children Safeguarding 
Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
) 
) 
) 
) 
Peter Cl
[...]
 as needed 
• Provide new analysis as needed, including trend data for indicators where this 

is relevant and helpful 
• Add or link to existing data / information from other sources e.g. community 

safety Information Management System, VCS organisation needs 
assessments, other completed reports that can be appended to the JSNA 

• Develop the “Data Room” as the home of the new JSNA data 
 
13. The Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to consider the 

following questions: 
(a)  Are you content with the vision and governance of the JSNA?  
(b)  Are there any amendments or changes in emphasis that you would like to 
see?   

 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



HWB 7b 

 

1 
 

Oxfordshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
Highlight Report for the Health and Wellbeing Board on the refresh of 

the JSNA, March 2012 
(from JSNA data set versions 4 and 5 - 2010/2011 data) 

Introduction 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for Oxfordshire brings together a vast range 
of health and healthcare related data including public health, primary care, social care and 
hospital services.  The data has been refreshed during 2011-12 as a national requirement.   
 
The information underpins strategic planning and priority setting across Oxfordshire. 
Oxfordshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board is accountable for ensuring a high quality JSNA 
is produced. 
 
This short report draws on the full JSNA data set and highlights particular issues that 
demand attention.  It is not a full report on all the trends or interpretation of every indicator 
within the data set, but it does provide an overview of important issues for discussion.  This 
will provide the context for discussion and priority setting at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and for partner agencies to enable strategic planning.   
 
The data is hosted on the Oxfordshire Local Information System (LIS) and can be found at 
https://data.oxfordshireobservatory.info/IAS/ .  Much of th
[...]
 loud and clear as a major concern. 

 
4.7 A number of cross-cutting themes have emerged repeatedly in the consultation which 

are applicable to all priorities in the strategy, these are: 
o The need to focus on disadvantage in all priorities, whether due to rural 

issues, urban issues or through being a member of a specific disadvantaged 
group or an ethnic minority group. 

o The need to find ways to help communities help themselves to combat, for 
example, loneliness and social isolation 

o The need to make plans locality by locality where the needs of localities differ 
sharply. 

 
5. These issues have been included in the revised Strategy and the Health and Wellbeing 

Board will expect them to be taken into account in all implementation plans.  In summary 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



HWB 8(a) 

therefore the consultation has been an extremely rich source of useful information and a 
valuable step forward.  

 
 
Implications of the Public Consultation for debate 
 
6. The consultation has usefully raised a number of issues on which the Board's views are 

specifically sought: 
 

6.1 Does the board support the expectation that issues such as disadvantage, helping 
communities help themselves and encouraging locality working should be found in all 
of our plans where appropriate?.  

 
6.2 Have we got the balance right between debating general themes and setting priorities 

and targets? 
 
7. So far the Board has been occupied with setting broad priorities and agreeing 

performance measures. However, many of the factors of major importance to the public 
are general themes on which general debate might strengthen our collective approach. 
For example, 'supporting older people to live independently with dignity whilst reducing 
the need for care and support' is a major public priority. It is easy to say but elusive to 
achieve. It may profitable to debate this issue formally at a forthcoming meeting, in which 
case, have we got the balance right between giving our organisations a clear steer on 
general issues and performance managing specific targets? Will this avoid a 'talking 
shop' or create one? 

 
8. At today's meeting we are experimenting with our first 'themed discussion'. This 

experience should help us to get the balance right. 
 
Specific Changes to targets  
 
9. During the consultation, useful comments were made about specific targets or new data 

has been received which has prompted us to propose a number of detailed changes to 
the targets. These are: 

 
9.1 Agree the inclusion of two new targets in priority 2: 

• The ‘Thriving Families’ project will have begun work with the first 100 families by 
April 2013 

• Reduce persistent absence (15% lost school days or more) from school for 
children looked after to 4.9% (currently 11.7%) 

 
9.2 In priority 2 - maintain the recently improved teenage conception rate in the county 

rather than seeking ‘ a sustainable decrease’ 
 
9.3 Include a third target in priority 3 - collect information to establish a baseline of 

prevalence and trends of child sexual exploitation in Oxfordshire by March 2013.  
 
9.4 The alignment of the targets in the ‘Raising Achievement’ Priority 4 have been 

amended to match the emerging County Education Strategy.  
 
9.5 The Board are asked to confirm the percentage increase of people with a Learning 

Disability who are offered a physical health check in priority 5, by choosing between 
the following options which need to balance ambition with practicality: 
• 50% of people with learning disabilities will have an annual physical health check 

by their GP (currently 46%) 
            Or 

• 60% of people with learning disabilities will have an annual physical health check 
by their GP (currently 46%) 

 
Page 26



HWB 8(a) 

9.6 Agree the targets in priority 6 
• a reduction in delayed transfers of care so that Oxfordshire’s performance is out 

of the bottom quarter (current ranking is 151/151) 
• No more than 400 older people per year to be permanently admitted to a care 

home from October 2012 (currently 546) 
• 50% (or more) of the expected population with dementia will have a recorded 

diagnosis (currently 37.8%) (see 9.7 below regarding the need to make a decision 
on the level of ambition for this target) 

      And 2 new targets as follows: -  
• maintain the current high standard of supporting people at home with dignity as 

measured by people themselves (currently 91.6%). 
• Review transport in the community to understand the best way of meeting 

community needs by June 2013 
 

9.7 The Board are asked to confirm the percentage of people with dementia whose 
diagnosis is recorded by GPs at an appropriate level in Priority 6, thereby agreeing a 
target which will balance ambition and practicality: 
• 50% of the expected population with dementia will have a recorded diagnosis 

(currently 37.8%) 
            Or 

• More than 50% (percentage to be agreed e.g. 55% or 60%) of the expected 
population with dementia will have a recorded diagnosis (currently 37.8%) 

 
9.9 Agree for priority 7 

• A new title i.e. ‘Working together to improve quality and value for money in the 
Health and Social Care System’ which replaces ‘Integrating health and social 
care’. 

• Create two targets from one 
1) deliver a joint single point of access to health and social care community 

services, provided by Oxford Health and Oxfordshire County Council by 
the 1st December 2012 

2) deliver fully functioning, locality based and integrated health and social 
care services by March 2013 . 

 
      9.10 Agree the inclusion of the targets below in priority 7 

• Achieve above the national average of people satisfied with their experience of 
hospital care (when the nationally sourced information for Oxfordshire is 
available) 

• Achieve above the national average of people ‘very satisfied’ with their experience 
of their GP surgery (when the nationally sourced information for Oxfordshire is 
a
[...]
at they find information very 

or fairly easy to find (currently 72.4%) 
• 15% of people with severe mental illness using secondary mental health services are in 

employment (currently 10.7%) 
• 86% of people with a long-term condition feel supported to manage their condition 

(currently 84%) 
• 95% of people living with severe mental illness will have an annual physical health check 

by their GP (currently 93.7%) 
• 50% of people with learning disabilities will have an annual physical health check by their 
GP (currently 46%) 
Or 
60% of people with learning disabilities will have an annual physical health check by their 
GP (currently 46%) 

 
Priority 6:  Support older people to live independently with dignity whilst reducing 
the need for care and support 
 
We know that living at home with dignity is key to the quality of life that older people want to 
enjoy and that older people and their carers require access to good quality information and 
advice.  
 
We also know that the proportion of older people in the population continues to increase and 
that the cost of caring for older people increases markedly with age. This is true for both 
health care and social care. 
 

Page 40



Page 13 of 20 
 

In 2011/12 Oxfordshire had the highest level of delayed transfers of care from hospital in the 
country. All organisations are committed to improving the situation and one of the best ways 
of doing this is to provide services which help people to learn or re-learn the skills they need 
to live more independently and to prevent ill health. These services are called “reablement 
services”. We are committed to offer these to more people. 
 
For all these reasons our priority is to support older people to live at home whilst reducing 
the need for care and support. To achieve this some of the areas we would like to focus on 
jointly are better use of reablement; reducing the number of people permanently admitted to 
care homes; develop more integrated community services as per priority 7; provide 
additional extra-care housing units: develop transport options to enable people to get to 
services that support them and to make sure older people find the information they need 
more easily. 
 
Loneliness and social isolation are increasingly acknowledged as root causes of poor health 
and wellbeing and we know they influence people’s choices about staying at home. More 
local information is needed to identify the key issues in this area for Oxfordshire. 
 
Another key issue is the increase in the number of people with dementia who need access to 
newly emerging treatments. To enable us to develop high quality care for people with 
dementia we need to diagnose it earlier.  This gives us another of our priorities.  Currently 
only 38% of people with dementia in Oxfordshire have a diagnosis.  This is below the 
national average of 42% (within a range of 27% - 59%).We have suggested a target of 50% 
for this year which would be a step increase in performance but would still leave 
performance in Oxfordshire below the best achieved elsewhere. 
 
Targets for achievement during 2012/13 are: 
 
Support older people to live independently with dignity whilst reducing the need for 
care and support 
• A reduction in delayed transfers of care so that Oxfordshire’s performance is out of the 

bottom quarter (current ranking is 151/151) 
• No more than 400 older people per year to be permanently admitted to a care home 

from October 2012 (currently 546) 
• 50% (or more) of the expected population with dementia will have a recorded diagnosis 
(currently 37.8%) 

• 3,140 people will receive a reablement service (currently 1,812) 
• Maintain the current high standard of supporting people at home with dignity as 

measured by people themselves (currently 91.6%). 
• By the end of March 2013, commission an additional 130 Extra Care Housing places, 

bringing the total to 407 and by the end of March 2015 an additional 523 places, bringing 
the tota
[...]
ingle point of 
access – see paragraph 21 above) as well as the joint work on discharge 
and assessment arrangements and changing the way that professionals 
work (paragraph 20).  It is reflected on the commissioning side from the 
joint strategy which builds on established good practice in Oxfordshire for 
other groups.  This needs to be supported by developing a genuine 
pooled budget for older people which incorporates all appropriate 
budgets for older people and enables resources to be moved around in 
reflection of changing needs and an understanding of which services most 
effectively and efficiently meet those needs.  The intention is to introduce 
major changes from 1 April 2013. 

 
Conclusion 
 
25. A great deal of time has been devoted to analysing these complex 

problems.  Work must now focus on delivering the changes suggested by 
the analysis to build on work that has already been done.  Health and 
Wellbeing Board will be able to monitor the results through performance 
reports that come to future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
John Jackson    Alan Webb 
Director for Social & Community  Interim Director Planning &  
Services     Development 
Oxfordshire County Council Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
July 2012 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting
	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	HWB_JUL2612R04

	8 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
	HWB_JUL2612R10
	HWB_JUL2612R11

	10 Performance Reports from Partnership Boards
	HWB_JUL2612R06
	HWB_JUL2612R07

	11 Themed Discussion - Frail, Older People



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
SHADOW OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 July 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 4.15 pm  
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members:   Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 

 Dr Stephen Richards (Vice-Chairman) 
District Councillor Mark Booty 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
John Jackson 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Anita Higham OBE (in place of Sue Butterworth) 
Dr Matthew Gaw (in place of Dr. Mary Keenan) 
Dr Joe Santos (in place of Dr Joe McManners) 
Jim Leivers 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Joanna Simons, Peter Clark and Julie Dean 
(Oxfordshire County Council); 
Matthew Tait and Alan Webb (Buckinghamshire & 
Oxfordshire NHS Cluster; 
 

 

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Julie Dean Tel: (01865) 815322 (Email: 
julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chairman, Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
 

 

 
Councillor Val Smith gave her apologies. Anita Higham OBE 
attended for Sue Butterworth, Dr Matthew Gaw for Dr Mary 
Keenan and Dr Joe Santos for Dr Joe McManners. 
 
 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
 

 

 
Mr Michael Hugh –Jones, Item 11, on behalf of the Oxfordshire 
Pensioners Action Group. 
 

 

5 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting 
 

 

 
The decision note (HWB5) of the meeting held on 22 March 2012 
was approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
Julie Dean 

6 Amendment to Terms of Reference for the Health & 
Wellbeing Board 
 

 

.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
It was AGREED that the Shadow Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing 
Board’s Terms of Reference, as agreed at the 24 November 2011 
meeting be amended to include a proposal that a senior officer of 
the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (OCCG) be added 
to the list of officers in attendance at Health & Wellbeing 
meetings. 
 
Alan Webb, Director of Commissioning, OCCG, was invited up to 
the table to take up this role for this meeting. 
 

 
Peter 
Clark/Glenn  
Watson 

7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 

 

  
The Board noted the following as background to the ensuing 
discussion: 
 

(a) the detailed plans for a thorough revision of the JSNA 
during 2012 – 13 (HWB7(a)); and 

(b) a highlight report on the 2010 – 11 JSNA data refresh 
(HWB7(b)). 

 
Members of the Board were asked to consider the following 
questions: 
 

(a) whether they were content with the vision and 
governance of the  JSNA? 

(b) were there any amendments or changes in emphasis 
that they would like to see? 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Whilst the Board declared themselves content with the vision and 
governance of the JSNA, they were keen to see evidence (where 
possible) of loneliness and isolation amongst the young and the 
elderly placed higher on the agenda and built into the thinking 
which drives all areas of work. This kind of emphasis would be a 
good example of the will for the Strategy to become a fluid and 
living document. 
 

Jonathan 
McWilliam/Alex
andra Bailey 

8 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 

   
The Board considered a report which gave an overview of the 
findings of the consultation undertaken, the implications for the 
Health & Wellbeing Board, and how these would be taken 
forward. A summary of recommended changes to the targets had 
also been incorporated for the Board to debate and decide upon 
(HWB8(a)). Following this, the Board were asked to approve the 
post-consultation draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
As part of the discussion, the Board were advised to be mindful of 
the potential impact on individuals, communities and 
organisations, including those that share protected characteristics 
under the Equality Act 2010. To this end, the Service and 
Community Impact Assessment was attached at HWB(b)(ii) for 
information. 
 
Following debate, it was AGREED: 
 

(a) to approve the detailed changes to the targets, as set 
out in paragraph 9 of the report; 

(b) with regard to paragraphs 9.5 and 9.7, to confirm that 
‘50% of people with learning disabilities will have an 
annual physical health check by their GP (currently 
45%)’ and ‘50% of the expected population with 
dementia will have a recorded diagnosis (currently 
37.8%)’ in year 1, with a preparation for the target to be 
stretched in year 2; 

(c) to support the expectation that issues such as 
disadvantage, helping communities help themselves 
and encouraging locality working should be found in all 
the Board’s plans where appropriate; 

(d) subject to the above, to approve the final draft of the 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012 – 2016 and to 
request the Steering Group to arrange for its 
publication into the wider environment. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
Jonathan 
McWilliam and 
members of the 
Health & 
Wellbeing 
Steering Group 



 

9 Reports from Partnership Boards 
 

 

 
The Director of Children’s Services and Councillors Mark Booty 
and Arash Fatemian, respectively, gave oral progress reports on 
the recent activity of each of the three Partnership Boards.  
 
Each had agreed their priorities, for which action plans would be 
drawn up in the near future, to give detail on how the outcomes 
will be delivered. Arrangements for performance monitoring were 
in the process of being set up for each Board.  
 
Children & Young People 

 Working arrangements around the priorities had been set 
up, with the aim of avoiding duplication of effort amongst 
the stakeholders; 

 Two workshops were being organised, the first exploring 
proposals to bring about joint arrangements with Mental 
Health and Adult Services and the second on child sexual 
exploitation. 

 
Health Improvement Board 

 The Board were pleased to welcome Anita Higham OBE 
as their Public Involvement Network  representative; 

 A meeting in public had been held in May to discuss a 
range of health and housing issues and it had been agreed 
to focus on 

- Housing quality and fuel poverty; 
- Preventing homelessness;  and 
- Supporting vulnerable groups. 

Specific outcomes for these were under consideration. 

 The May meeting also heard an overview of current work 
to reduce alcohol related harm which is overseen by the 
Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership, with a view to 
influencing work from a health awareness point of view; 

 A stakeholder workshop was held in July to discuss the 
HIB priorities. 

 
Adult Health & Social Care 

 An Action Planning Board has been set up to receive 
regular monitoring reports and to agree standards; 

 OCCG and OCC will agree joint opportunities, to include 
stakeholders, as required; 

 Workforce development was the next subject to address; 
and 

 An Older People’s Joint Steering Group had been set up 
involving representatives from OCCG, the County and 
District Councils, Carer’s associations, users and from the 
voluntary sector. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
All to note 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 



 

10 Performance Reports from Partnership Boards 
 

 

 
The Board had before them a summary performance report 
(HWB 10(a)). 
 
The Board also discussed two reports on performance issues in 
relation to: 
 

(a) NHS Health Checks (HWB 10 (b)(i)) – presented by Val 
Messenger, Deputy Director of Public Health; and 

(b) Young People  not in Education, Employment and 
Training (NEETs) (HWB (b)(ii)). 

 
Members of the Board noted all the reports submitted and 
congratulated the Deputy Director of Public Health and her 
colleagues for the considerable progress made with health 
checks in the County. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Val Messenger 

11 Themed Discussion - Frail, Older People 
 

 

 
Prior to debate, the Board were addressed by Mr Michael Hugh-
Jones, Honorary Secretary of the Oxfordshire Pensioners Action 
Group. He raised a number of points and questions which related 
to the report HWB 11 which concerned: 
 

 The accuracy of the statistical estimates of the numbers of 
older people in the county and their condition; 

 Questioning the term ‘pooled budget’; 

 The approach taken by Health and Adult Services  in 
relation to financial resources. 

 
The Director for Social & Community Services responded to the 
questions and points raised, commenting that the statistical 
information was correct and explaining that the budgets were not 
‘pooled’, but ‘aligned. He added that the Strategy was based on 
an analysis of the facts. Further, that both Health and Social Care 
were endeavouring to respond to the challenges of demographic 
pressures and limited financial resource by taking measures 
which improved outcomes for older people and thus limit the 
demand for health and social care. 
 
Members of the Board discussed a number of points raised in the 
report HWB11. Issues debated centred around: 

 the relatively high number of people going into care 
homes in Oxfordshire; and 

 the merits of Extra Care Housing and the need to 
encourage more individual schemes/planning 
applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
A background paper, submitted by the Director for Social & 
Community Services (OCC) and the Interim Director of Planning 
& Development (OCCG) was attached at HWB11. 
 
Members of the Board concluded that although it was useful to 
hear the views/standpoints from all the representatives around 
the table, they felt that resulting action was required if a themed 
discussion was to be an item of business in the future. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Health & 
Wellbeing 
Board Steering 
Group 

12 Briefing on the White Paper on Adult Social Care 
 

 

 
Members of the Board thanked the Director for Social & 
Community Services for his presentation on the recently 
published White Paper on Adult Social Care, highlighting its 
implications for the work of the Board. 
 

 
All to note 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


